

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

JANE DOE and CHARLES BOONE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILMINGTON HOUSING AUTHORITY and
FREDERICK S. PURNELL, SR., in his official
capacity as executive director of the Wilmington
Housing Authority,

Defendants.

:
:
:
: **C.A. No. 10-0473-LPS**
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Richard L. Horwitz (Del. Bar No. 2246)
Laurie Selber Silverstein (Del. Bar No. 2396)
Suzanne Hill Holly (Del. Bar No. 4414)
Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP
Hercules Plaza
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-6027
Facsimile: (302) 658-1192

Adam K. Levin
S. Charley Quarcoo
Hogan Lovells US LLP
555 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910

Jonathan E. Lowy
Daniel R. Vice
Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence
Legal Action Project
1225 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 289-7319
Facsimile: (202) 898-0059

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: February 21, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> | 3 |
| LEGAL BACKGROUND | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. The WHA Firearms And Weapons Regulations Do Not Implicate Protected Second Amendment Activity. | 6 |
| A. The WHA Firearms And Weapons Regulations Do Not Implicate Protected Second Amendment Activity Because They Do Not Impact The Right To Possess Firearms In The Home Protected In <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> | 6 |
| B. The Second Amendment Right Should Not Be Extended To Prevent Communities From Restricting Or Prohibiting Carrying Guns In Public. | 11 |
| II. Even If The WHA Firearms And Weapons Regulations Did Implicate Protected Second Amendment Activity, They Would Withstand The Appropriate Level Of Scrutiny. | 16 |
| A. The Reasonable Regulation Test Is The Appropriate Standard Of Review. | 17 |
| B. The PHA Regulations Demand Appropriate Deference..... | 20 |
| C. The WHA Firearms And Weapons Regulations Are Constitutionally Permissible..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 87 S. Ct. 242 (1966)..... | 1, 8 |
| <i>Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Dep’t</i> , 927 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Chavez v. Hous. Auth. of El Paso</i> , 973 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 2, 11 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 600 A.2d 957 (Pa. 1991)..... | 15 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Romero</i> , 673 A.2d 374 (Pa. 1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>Daniel v. City of Tampa</i> , 38 F.3d 546 (11th Cir. 1994)..... | 1-2, 11 |
| <i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008) | 20 |
| <i>Digiacinto v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 2011 WL 111584 (Va. Jan. 13, 2011) | 13 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)..... | passim |
| <i>Dorr v. Weber</i> , 2010 WL 1976743 (N.D. Iowa May 18, 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) | 20 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Village of West Milwaukee</i> , 2010 WL 1904977 (E.D. Wis. May 11, 2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 96 S. Ct. 1211 (1976)..... | 8 |
| <i>Heller v. District of Columbia (“Heller II”)</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | passim |

Howerton v. United States,
964 A.2d 1282 (D.C. 2009) 12

In re Factor,
2010 WL 1753307 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Apr. 21, 2010)..... 12

Jackson v. State,
68 So.2d 850 (Ala. Ct. App. 1953)..... 18, 19

Kelley v. Johnson,
425 U.S. 238 (1976) 20

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008)..... 17

Knolls Action Project v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab,
771 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1985) 8

Little v. United States,
989 A.2d 1096 (D.C. 2010) 12

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 17

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... passim

People v. Dawson,
934 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)..... 11

People v. Flores,
169 Cal. App. 4th 568 (2008)..... 22

People v. Perkins,
62 A.D.3d 1160 (N.Y App. Div. 2009) 12

People v. Yarbrough,
169 Cal. App. 4th 303 (2008)..... 14

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 17

Queenside Hills Realty Co. v. Saxl,
328 U.S. 80 (1946) 20

Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989) 21

Richmond Tenants Org. v. Richmond Redev. & Hous. Auth.
 751 F. Supp. 1204 (E.D. Va. 1990) 11

Riddick v. United States,
 995 A.2d 212 (D.C. 2010) 12

Robertson v. City & County of Denver,
 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994)..... 18, 19

Sims v. United States,
 963 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2008) 12

State v. Cole,
 665 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2003)18-19, 22

State v. Comeau,
 448 N.W.2d 595 (Neb. 1989) 18

State v. Dawson,
 159 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 1968) 19

State v. Hamdan,
 665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2002) 19

State v. Knight,
 218 P.3d 1177 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009) 11

State v. Sieyes,
 225 P.3d 995 (Wash. 2010) 21

Teng v. Town of Kensington,
 2010 WL 596526 (D.N.H. Feb. 17, 2010)..... 12

Terry v. Ohio,
 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 17

Thompson v. Ashe,
 250 F.3d. 399 (6th Cir. 2001)1, 10-11

Trinen v. City of Denver,
 53 P.3d 754 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002) 19

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 520 U.S. 180 (1997) 21

United States v. Bjerke,
 796 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1986) 8

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 2008 WL 3538717 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2008)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Dorosan</i> , 2009 WL 3294733 (5th Cir. Oct. 14, 2009) | 1, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Engstrum</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Hart</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D. Mass. 2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 2010 WL 2947233 (3d Cir. July 29, 2010)..... | 5, 6, 19, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D. Va. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009) | 21-22 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (W.D. Tenn. 2009) | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Radencich</i> , 2009 WL 127648 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 20, 2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 2009 WL 35225 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 5, 2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 2010 WL 2735747 (7th Cir. July 13, 2010) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Tooley</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D. W.Va. 2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Walker</i> , 380 A.2d 1388 (D.C. 1977) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Yanez-Vasquez</i> , 2010 WL 411112 (D. Kan. Jan. 28, 2010) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 2011 WL 13746 (Md. Ct. App. Jan. 5, 2011)..... | 12 |

Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.,
427 U.S. 50 (1976) 21

STATUTES

24 C.F.R. 960.204(a) 10
 18 U.S.C. § 922 19
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) 4
 18 U.S.C. § 930 9
 42 U.S.C. § 1437c-1(d)(14) 10
 Housing Act of 1937, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1437 *et seq.* 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Winkler, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*, 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007) 18
 Charles C. Branas, *et al.*, *Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault*, Amer. J. Pub. Health, vol. 99, No. 11 (Nov. 2009) 15
 D.W. Webster, *et al.*, *Effects of State-Level Firearm Seller Accountability Policies on Firearm Trafficking*, 86 J. Urban Health: Bulletin of the N.Y. Acad. Of Med. 525 (2009) 20
 D.W. Webster, *et al.*, *Relationship Between Licensing, Registration, and Other State Gun Sales Laws and the Source State of Crime Guns*, 7 Injury Prevention 184 (2001) 20
 Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009) 17
 Firearms, Vehicle Towing, Guests, and Security Deposits on Leased Property, Tenn. Op. Att’y. Gen. No. 09-170 (Oct. 26, 2009) 14
 Jamie Wershbale, *The Second Amendment under a Government Landlord: Is There a Right to Keep and Bear Legal [Fire]arms in Public Housing*, 84 St. Johns L. Rev. (forthcoming) 9
 Philip Cook, *et al.*, *Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from a Social Welfare Perspective*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1041, 1081 (2009) 15
 Philip Cook & Jens Ludwig, *The Social Costs of Gun Ownership*,

J. Pub. Econ. 379, 387 (2006)..... 16

Possession of Firearms on Publicly Owned Property, Tenn. Opp. Att’y Gen. No. 04-020
(Feb. 9, 2004)..... 9

Press Release, U. S. Conference of Mayors, The Nation’s Mayors Oppose Thune
Amendment, Actions to Weaken Gun Safety Laws (July 20, 2009).....13-14, 16

U.S. Dept. of Hous. & Urban Dev., *In the Crossfire: The Impact of Gun Violence on
Public Housing Communities* (1999)2, 10, 13, 16

Violence Policy Center, *Law Enforcement and Private Citizens Killed by Concealed
Handgun Permit Holders*, July 2009 15

Weil & Knox, *Effects of Limiting Handgun Purchases on Interstate Transfer of
Handguns*, 275 J. Am. Med. Assoc. 1759 (1996)22
